

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

WINNEBAGO TRIBE OF NEBRASKA, a
federally recognized Indian Tribe,
Plaintiff,
v.

1:24-cv-78 - CMH-IDD

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
ARMY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE ARMY, OFFICE OF ARMY
CEMETERIES; CHRISTINE E. WORMUTH,
KAREN DURHAM-AGUILERA, RENE A. C.
YATES, Lieutenant Colonel PRISCELLA A.
NOHLE, in their official capacities,
Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. The Carlisle School and Cemetery 1

 B. NAGPRA 3

 C. Plaintiff’s Suit..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Legal Standards..... 7

 B. The Statute’s Plain Meaning Shows, and All Pertinent Caselaw Holds, that
 NAGPRA’s Repatriation Requirements Do Not Apply to Cemeteries 8

 1. Under the ordinary meaning of the terms the Carlisle Barracks Main
 Post Cemetery is not a “holding or collection”..... 9

 a. A cemetery does not meet the ordinary meaning of a
 “holding or collection” 9

 b. In holding that NAGPRA does not require disinterment of
 Native American remains, the caselaw confirms that a
 cemetery is not a “holding or collection” 12

 c. Plaintiff’s contrary arguments fail 13

 2. The Third Circuit’s decision in Thorpe v Borough of Thorpe
 confirms that NAGPRA Sections 3003 and 3005 do not create
 obligations to disinter buried remains..... 15

 C. NAGPRA’s Legislative History Confirms That the Statute’s Repatriation
 Requirements do not Apply to Cemeteries 22

 D. NAGPRA’s Implementing Regulations Further Confirm That the Statute’s
 Repatriation Requirements do not Apply to Indian Boarding School Burial
 Sites..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544(2007).....	8
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	20
<i>Bonnichsen v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 864, 874 n.14 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29
<i>Clark v. BASF Corp.</i> , 142 Fed. App’x 659 (4th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Clark v. BASF Salaried Employees’ Pension Plan</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 694 (W.D.N.C. 2004)	1
<i>Fallon Paiute-Shoshone Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Nev. 2006).....	4
<i>First Merchs. Acceptance Corp. v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> , 198 F.3d 394 (3d Cir.1999)	17
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	17
<i>Gasner v. County of Dinwiddie</i> , 162 F.R.D. 280 (E.D. Va. 1995).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Geronimo v. Obama</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010).....	13, 26, 27, 28
<i>Greer v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 808 F. App’x 191 (4th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>Hawk v. Danforth</i> , No. 06-C-223, 2006 WL 6928114 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 17, 2006).....	9, 12, 13, 20

Henson v. CSC Credit Servs.,
29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994) 1

Hicks v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
603 F. Supp. 2d 835 (D.S.C.)..... 15

Holloway v. Pagan River Dockside Seafood, Inc.,
669 F.3d 448 (4th Cir. 2012) 8

In re Birmingham v. PNC Bank,
846 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2017) 8

Levy v. Sterling Holding Co., LLC,
544 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 2008) 15

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
568 U.S. 371 (2013)..... 29

Navy Fed. Credit Union v. LTD Fin. Servs., LP,
972 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2020) 29

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 8

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U. S. Dep’t of Agric.,
861 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2017) 29

Pueblo of San Ildefonso v. Ridlon,
103 F.3d 936 (10th Cir.1996) 18

Searcy v. Locke,
2010 WL 3522967 (E.D. Va. Sept. 7, 2010) 8

Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.,
517 U.S. 735 (1996)..... 29

Thorpe v. Borough of Thorpe,
770 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2014) 3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 28

United States v. Rippetoe,
178 F.2d 735 (4th Cir. 1949) 18

Walters v. McMahan,
684 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2012) 8

White v. Univ. of California,
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014) 26

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 22

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’s,

209 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (D.S.D. 2002)	10
<i>Yates v. Collier</i> ,	
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)	22
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1170.....	4
25 U.S.C. § 3002(a)	4, 9, 27
25 U.S.C. § 3002(c)	4, 27
25 U.S.C. § 3002(c)(1).....	9, 27
25 U.S.C. § 3003.....	1, 13
25 U.S.C. § 3003(a)	5, 7, 8, 14
25 U.S.C. § 3005.....	9, 18, 27
25 U.S.C. § 3005(a)	6, 13
25 U.S.C. § 3011.....	10, 26
25 U.S.C. §§ 3001-3013	6
Pub. L. No. 101–601, 104 Stat. 3048 (1990).....	20
Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....	8
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 8
Regulations	
43 C.F.R. § 10 (2023)	6
43 C.F.R. § 10 (2024)	1
43 C.F.R. § 10.1(b)(1)(i).....	14, 16
43 C.F.R. § 10.1(b)(1)(ii).....	14
43 C.F.R. § 10.2.....	10
43 C.F.R. § 10.3(b)	9
43 C.F.R. § 10.4.....	26
87 Fed. Reg. 63202-01.....	27
88 Fed. Reg. 86452-01.....	11, 26
Other Authorities	

135 Cong. Rec. S5517	22
136 Cong. Rec. S17173-02	5
<i>Graves Protection and Repatriation Act: Background and Legislative History,</i> 24 Ariz. St. L.J. 35 (1992)	3
<i>H.R. 1381</i> , 101st Cong. (1990)	23
<i>H.R. 1646</i> , 101st Cong. (1990)	23
<i>H.R. 5237</i> , 101st Cong. (1990)	23
